
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Neeld Hall

Date: Monday 7 November 2016

Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Biddestone, Castle Combe, Chippenham Without, 
Chippenham, Christian Malford, Grittleton, Hullavington, Kington Langley, Kington St 
Michael, Langley Burrell, Nettleton, North Wraxall, Seagry, Stanton St Quintin, Sutton 
Benger and Yatton Keynell

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Senior Democratic Services Officer.

Networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton, on 01225 713935 or email 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225  713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Desna Allen – Queens & Sheldon Mark Packard - Pewsham
Chris Caswill – Monkton Linda Packard – Lowden & Rowden
Bill Douglas – Hardens & England Nina Phillips – Cepen Park & Redlands
Howard Greenman - Kington Jane Scott OBE – By Brook
Peter Hutton – Cepen Park & Derriards Melody Thompson - Hardenhuish

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time
Summer Photography Competition Awards

Prior to the formal start of the meeting, the Chairman will present 
awards for to young people who participated in the Summer 
Photography Competition.

1  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 7:00pm

2  Apologies 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
September 2016.

4  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.

5  Chairman's Announcements 

To receive any announcements from the Chairman.

6  Youth Grant Funding (Pages 5 - 8) 7:15

To ask the Chippenham Area Board to consider one application 
seeking 2015/16 Youth Funding and approve the recommendations 
from the Local Youth Network (LYN) outlined in the report, namely;

To award the Wiltshire Outdoor Learning team - £10,500

7  Area Board Development - Discussion 7:20

In the first half of the meeting, there will be an opportunity to discuss 
how best the Area Board can develop in the future. 

Possible questions for discussion may include:

 What would you like your Area Board to do for you?
 How can the Area Board better serve the town and parishes?
 Would you like more workshops and discussions?
 How do you prefer to receive information, presentations, 

announcements or via the Town & Parish Newsletter?
 Which key speakers would you like to see invited to a future 

Area Board meeting?
 Do you have any suggestions for topics/future agenda items 



Page 4

for the Area Board meetings?

8  Community Area Grant Applications (Pages 9 - 14) 8:20

To consider the following applications:

 Kington St Michael QE2 Field Group - Picnic Area: £3,821
 Langley Burrell Village Hall - Kitchen and Main Hall update:  

£5,000
 Chippenham Rotary - Rotary Hall Improvement Project: 

£5,000
 Biddestone Cricket Club – Facilities for female members: 

£5,000
 CCF - the ONE place - Wood Lane Youth Café: £5,000

9  Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 15 - 40) 8:30

To consider the report arising from the last meeting of the CATG 
and any recommendations within.

10  Town, Parish and Partner Updates (Pages 41 - 42) 8:40

To note the written updates provided and answer any questions 
arising from the floor:

a. Parish and Town Councils
b. Wiltshire Police
c. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
d. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
e. Wiltshire Healthwatch
f. Chippenham Health & Wellbeing Group
g. Chippenham and Villages Area Partnership (ChAP)
h. Chippenham Partnership of Schools
i. Chippenham Skatepark

11  Urgent items 

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency.



Page 5

12  Evaluation and Close 8:50pm

The Chairman will invite any remaining questions from the floor and 
will welcome the submission of new Community Issues.

The meeting is asked to note the future meeting date below

Future Meeting Dates

Monday 16 January 2017
6.30 pm for 7.00 pm

Neeld Hall, Chippenham

Monday 17 February 2017
6.30 pm for 7.00 pm

Neeld Hall, Chippenham





Page 1 of 4

MINUTES
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Neeld Hall, Chippenham, Wiltshire

Date: 5 September 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.41 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Will Oulton (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 713935 or (e-mail) 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Howard Greenman (Chairman), 
Cllr Peter Hutton (Vice Chairman), Cllr Nina Phillips and Cllr Melody Thompson

Wiltshire Council Officers

Victoria Welsh - Community Engagement Manager, Will Oulton – Senior Democratic 
Services Officer and Richard Williams – Local Youth Facilitator

Town and Parish Councillors

Chippenham Town Council, Kington Langley Parish Council

Partners
Julia Stacey – Older People’s Champion, and Alison Butler – ChAPs

Total in attendance: 27

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

18  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman, Councillor Howard Greenman, welcomed everyone to the 
meeting and introduced the councillors and officers present.

Preceding the meeting, the Chairman invited presentations from local 
Community & Voluntary Groups all of whom received funding from the Area 
Board last year to support local projects:

 Chippenham & Villages Area Partnership – Defibrillator Project
 Chippenham Street Pastors – Various local Community Safety Projects  
 Moonraker Gymnastics – Project to increasing participation & involvement 

with Youth Summer programme in 2015

The Chairman went on to present the Chippenham Area Board Community 
Awards for 2016 to recognise the achievements and contributions of volunteers 
in the Chippenham and Villages Community Area.

19  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chris Caswill, Linda 
Packard, Mark Packard and Baroness Jane Scott of Bybrook OBE.

20  Minutes

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2016 be agreed a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

21  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

22  Chairman's Announcements

The Chair drew attention to the announcements included within the agenda 
pack.

23  Local Youth Network (LYN)

Councillor Peter Hutton, presented the report which provided an update and 
requested consideration of funding applications.

Resolved:

Page 2



Page 3 of 4

To make the following awards:

1. Rise Trust- Youth Café Summer - £5805 
2. Rise Trust- Youth Café term time - £6704 
3. Youth Adventure Trust - £1000

24  Road to Rio

Victoria Welsh, Community Engagement Manager, presented a report and video 
regarding the Road to Rio project.

25  Funding

The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme 2015/16.

The Chairman invited the local division Councillor and any representatives from 
the applicants to talk with regard the application.

In response to a question from Cllr Desna Allen, it was confirmed, by the 
representative if Green Square, that there was confidence in the new parking 
being adequate to meet the needs of the residents.

Resolved

That the following awards be made:

1. Off The Ground – Litter Picking - £934 
2. Stanton St Quintin Parish Hall – Disabled Toilet - £4,925
3. GreenSquare – College Green Parking - £5,000

26  Delegation of Authority - Funding

William Oulton, Senior Democratic Services Officer, presented the report which 
outlined proposals to delegate authority to officers to deal with matters between 
meetings.

It was noted that Wiltshire Area Boards had previously delegated authority to 
officers to grant funding from their delegated community and youth budgets in 
respect of urgent matters that may arise between meetings of the Area Board. 
The Area Board was sked to consider updating this delegation and to extend 
this cover health and wellbeing projects.

Resolved

1. That in order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with 
urgent matters that may arise between meetings, the Community 
Engagement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence, the Vice-Chairman) of the Area Board, may authorise 

Page 3



Page 4 of 4

expenditure to support community projects from the delegated 
community grants budget of up to £5,000 in total, youth projects of up 
to £5,000 in total, and health and wellbeing projects of up to £1,000 in 
total, between meetings of the Area Board.

2. That decisions taken between meetings will be reported to the next 
meeting of the Area Board explaining why the matter was considered 
urgent or necessary to expedite the work of the Board and the Cabinet 
Member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband will 
also be kept informed of any such decisions.

Reason for Decision:

In order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with urgent matters 
that may arise between meetings.

27  Town, Parish and Partner Updates

The Chair drew the meeting’s attention to the written updates from partners and 
asked for any additional verbal updates.

The following additional comments were made:

 Kington Langely – that a consultation event was due to take place in 
October with regard to proposed developments near the junction 17 of 
the motorway.

 Chippenham – that in early October businesses and people would be 
asked to get involved and wear purple to celebrate success for the Purple 
Flag award.

 Councillor Bill Douglas – expressed his thanks to the police for their work 
in deterring drug trading in the community.

28  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

29  Evaluation and Close

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. The next meeting of 
the Chippenham Area Board would take place on 7 November 2016.

Page 4



LYN Grant Recommendations Repot Version 1.0 30th April 2015

Report to Chippenham Area Board
Date of meeting 7.11.16
Title of report Youth Grant Funding

Purpose of the Report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below together with the recommendations of the 
Local Youth Network (LYN) Management Group.

Applicant Amount requested LYN Management Group 
recommendation

Wiltshire Outdoor 
Learning team

£10500 yes

1. Background
The recommendation from the LYN Management Group has been made in accordance with 
the following guidelines:

 Leaders guidance for Community Area Boards on Positive Activities for Young People
 Positive Activities for Young People local Youth Network Terms of Reference
 Positive Activities Toolkit for Community Area Boards

Young people have considered this application and identified it as a priority for Area Board 
funding.  

2. Main Considerations

2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that Youth Grant Funding awarded in the 2016/2017 year 
are made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded.

2.2. Councillors will need to decide and be assured that young people and the community will 
benefit from the funding being awarded and the project/positive activity proceeding. The 
application should meet the identified needs, priorities and outcomes for young people in the 
areas, as identified in the LYN Needs Assessment and Strategic Plan.

2.3. Councillors will need to ensure measures have been taken in relation to safeguarding 
children and young people.

2.4. Councillors will need to ensure that young people have been central to each stage of this 
Youth Grant Funding application.

3. Environmental & Community Implications
Youth Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social 
and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will be 
dependent upon the individual project.

4. Financial Implications
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure

4.1 . Chippenham  Area  Board was allocated  ££61,530

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



LYN Grant Recommendations Repot Version 1.0 30th April 2015

4.2 The Chippenham Area Board Youth Funding balance for 2016/17 is 
[...]
0plus young people on River island in 2017 during 

school holiday times- dates tbc

Page 6



LYN Grant Recommendations Repot Version 1.0 30th April 2015

Explanation why chosen this supplier
WOLT is the only supplier in the directory who offers this type of service. Also they have been 

tried and tested and consequently are best placed to ensure a good, effective, and safe 
delivery offer.

Recommendation of the Local Youth Network Management Group, with any conditions
  
That this procurement purchase of a PAYP meets the youth funding criteria, meets the needs 
of young people identified in the recent needs assessment, relates directly to the Chippenham 
strategic plan for young people and is approved for the amount of £10500.

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author Name, Richard Williams Locality Youth Facilitator
 Email: Richard.williams@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 7





Report to Chippenham Area Board
Date of Meeting 7th November 2016
Title of Report Community Area Grant Funding

Purpose of the report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below 

Applicant Amount requested
Applicant: Kington St Michael QE2 Field Group (ID 2125)
Project Title: KSM QE2 Field Community BBQ  Picnic 
Area

View full application

£3,821

Applicant: Langley Burrell Village Hall (ID 2105)
Project Title: Kitchen and Main Hall update

View full application
 

£5,000

Applicant: Chippenham Rotary & Inner Wheel Trust 
Limited (ID 1873)
Project Title: Chippenham Rotary Hall Improvement 
Project

View full application
 

£5,000

Applicant: Biddestone Cricket Club (ID 2110)
Project Title: Showers, toilets and changing room for 
female members.

View full application
 

£5,000

Applicant: CCF - the ONE place (ID 2116)
Project Title: Wood Lane Youth Cafe

View full application
 

£5,000

1. Background
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must
[...]
eport. 

6. Human Resources Implications
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report. 

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in 
order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty.

Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes, where they meet the funding criteria. 

8. Safeguarding Implications
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place 
to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults. 

9. Applications for consideration 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested

2125 Kington St Michael 
QE2 Field Group

KSM QE2 Field Community 
BBQ  Picnic Area £3,821

Project Description:
To enhance the recreation field in Kington St Michael with a usable hardstanding 

Page 10

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2125


area natural hoggin finish picnic benches and tables and fixed secure BBQ to 
encourage people of all ages to regularly use our community field and engage 
more with the outdoors.
 

 This application meets the 2016/17 funding criteria. 
 This project demonstrates a link to Wiltshire Council Business Plan “To 

support and empower communities to do more for themselves”
 The project demonstrates a link to Chippenham Area Board priority “Better 

Use of Outdoor Spaces” 
 This project is supported by Kington St Michael Parish Council. Whilst the 

Parish Council has not made a capital contribution to the cost of the project, 
there is a commitment to cover ongoing maintenance and running costs

 Officers are of the opinion that this project will support the applicant’s 
aspiration to improve the facilities at the QE2 Field. 

 If members are minded to award funding to this project, the award is 
conditional upon the balance of funding being in place. 

Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested

2105 Langley Burrell Village 
Hall

Kitchen and Main Hall 
update £5,000

Project Description:
The kitchen is small and dated the doorway to the Disabled W.C. is not wheelchair 
accessible the Main Hall floor has holes. The Project is to replace the floor move 
an internal wall to make a larger kitchen and gain accessible doorways.
 

 This application meets the 2016/17 funding criteria. 
 This project demonstrates a link to Wiltshire Council Business Plan “To 

support and empower communities to do more for themselves”
 This project is supported by Langley Burrell Parish Council. The Parish 

Council has not made a financial contribution to the project. The Parish 
Council has informed the applicant that whilst it readily understood the need 
for the proposed works, with extreme regret the Council was not able to offer 
the Village Hall Committee any financial support in the current financial year. 
A grant from the Parish Council of even £1,000 would represent 10% of its 
2016/17 precept and over 40% of its cash balance as at 31st March 2016, 
which would clearly be imprudent by any interpretation. The Parish Council 
state that there has been an unexpected strain on the Parish Council’s 
resources (both in financial and manpower terms) arising from the proposed 
northern expansion of Chippenham (i.e. two major developments reaching 
planning inquiry/appeal stage at virtually the same time).

 Officers understand that this hall is a well-used and valued facility. 
 Officers are of the opinion that this project will support the applicant’s 

aspiration to improve the facilities at the hall. 

Page 11

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2105


 If members are minded to award funding to this project, the award is 
conditional upon the balance of funding being in place. 

Proposal
That the Area
[...]
ct Proposal Requested

2116 CCF - the ONE place Wood Lane Youth 
cafe £5,000

Project Description:
To create a safe and meaningful environment for young people age 11-19 to go to 
as there is presently nothing in this geographical location of the town that meets 
this need. This will involve updating our existing facilities so that the youth will have 
a quality environment that they can call their own. Where a sense of community 
and belonging will be experienced and where they can connect with new friends. 
This will also involve opportunities of learning and developing new skills. To learn 
how to be more creative in the arts. To know how to work in a kitchen preparing 
and serving food. Develop life skills and confidence and learn how to be a better 
communicator. Have fun doing a variety of activities.
 

 This application meets the 2016/17 funding criteria. 
 This project demonstrates a link to Wiltshire Council Business Plan “To 

support and empower communities to do more for themselves”
 This project is supported by Chippenham Town Council. The Town Council 

has not made a financial contribution to the project as on this occasion the 

Page 13

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2116


applicant has been able to provide the match funding themselves. The 
applicant intends to approach Chippenham Town Council for funding when 
embarking upon the next phase of the project to enhance community 
outreach at the Hall. 

 Officers understand that this hall is a well-used and valued facility. 
 The applicant is working with Wiltshire Council’s Local Youth Facilitator 
 Officers are of the opinion that this project will support the applicant’s 

aspiration to improve facilities at the hall and provide a welcoming 
environment for young people in the area. 

 If members are minded to award funding to this project, the award is 
conditional upon the balance of funding being in place. 

Proposal
That the Area Board determines the app
[...]
 MR advised estimated cost forwarded to 
Chippenham Town Council 26-Jul-16 
£3836.37  

 
See 4a 
 
CATG recommendation - Chippenham Area 
Board to agree that this request is closed as 
the request is from an individual and does 
not demonstrate a wider community benefit  
 
 
 

 
1 

 
VW 

P
age 33

http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/area_board/getissue.php?id=4401
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/area_board/getissue.php?id=4102


20 

 

 Item Update Actions & Recommendations 
Priority  
1= High 
2=Low 

Who 

6. New Requests/Issues to be considered  

6a 
4764 Opposite the Star Inn 
The Street Hullavington 

 

 Request for re-levelling surfacing of bus 
stop area 
 

 Request from Parish Council  
 

 Estimated cost £2,500  
 

 CATG agreed that this request was not a 
priority for the area at this time. 
 

 
CATG recommendation to Chippenham Area 
Board – this request is not a priority for the 
community area and should be closed with 
no further action at this time.  
 

 
2 

 
VW 

6b 
4731 The Street Yatton 
Keynell (road to Grittleton) 

 

 The road in Yatton Keynell that goes to 
Grittleton traffic not reducing speed when 
they enter the 30mph zone often speeds in 
excess of 60mph. Request for speed 
camera  or illuminated sign indicating drivers 
speed 
 

 MR confirmed that the Parish Council was in 
touch with Adrian Jones (Chippenham Town 
Council) regarding the deployment of the 
SID in this area. 

 

 SID now being deployed in Yatton Keynell 
and this includes The Street. 

 

 CATG agreed that there was no further 
action required at this time  

 
 
 
 

 
CATG Recommendation – Chippenham Area 
Board to note this request will be closed 
with no further action.  

 
2 

 
VW  

P
age 34

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=4764
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=4731


21 

 

 Item Update Actions & Recommendations 
Priority  
1= High 
2=Low 

Who 

6c 
4675 Westcroft 
Chippenham 

 

 Dropped kerb request. Requester daughter 
wheelchair bound and this site causing 
difficulties.   
 

 Chippenham Town Council confirms 
support and 25% contribution towards the 
cost of the scheme. 

 

 CATG agreed as Priority 1 together with all 
other dropped kerb requests  

 

 Estimated cost £1500 
 

 
See 4a 
 

 
1 

 
MR  

6d 
4631 Hill Corner Road 
Chippenham 

 

 Request for HGV ban on Hill Corner Road 
 

 Advice required from Spencer Drinkwater  
 

To be discussed at the next CATG meeting 

 
2 

 
SD 

6e 
4622 Louise Rayner Place 
Fuller Close and Westmead 
Lane. 

 

 Waiting restrictions requested 
 

 
Louise Rayner Place is being dealt with under 
issue number 3757 
 
Jamie Mundy to advise the process for requests 
for waiting restrictions in Chippenham. 
Chippenham Town Council has declined to 
participate in the process adopted by Town & 
Parish Councils across Wiltshire  
 
 

 
2 

 
JM 

6f 4615 Lowden Chippenham 

 

 Lowden being used as a rat for HGV’s and 
cars being damaged. Request for 
preventative measures including Width 
Restriction  and better Height Warning signs 
on Lowden 
 

 
CATG recommendation to Chippenham Area 
Board that this request is elevated to 
Priority 1 and allocated £100 

 
1 

 
MR 

P
age 35

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=4675
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=4631
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=4622
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=4615


22 

 

 Item Update Actions & Recommendations 
Priority  
1= High 
2=Low 

Who 

 

 MR advised that bridge height warning signs 
(10ft) is currently in place alongside 
‘unsuitable for HGV’s’ sign at Rowden Hill 
junction Further warning sign 130yds in 
advance of bridge. Unsuitable for width 
restriction. Further bridge height signs felt 
unnecessary and only add to street clutter. 
One option is to upgrad
[...]
tchwiltshire.co.uk 

www.yourcareyoursupportwiltshire.org.uk 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10

file://Server01/Redirected Folders/Shona Holt/Documents/Custom Office Templates
mailto:info@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk
http://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk
http://www.yourcareyoursupportwiltshire.org.uk/home/



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Youth Grant Funding
	8 Community Area Grant Applications
	9 Community Area Transport Group (CATG)
	10 Town, Parish and Partner Updates



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: The Neeld, Chippenham 

Date:  7 November 2016 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.58 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Will Oulton (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 713935 or (e-mail) 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Linda Packard, Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Bill Douglas, 
Cllr Howard Greenman (Chairman), Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Nina Phillips and 
Cllr Melody Thompson 
 
Total in attendance: 67 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

30   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Howard Greenman, welcomed all to the meeting, and 
invited Councillor Peter Hutton, as chair of the Local Youth Network, to present 
awards for a recent youth photography competition. 

31   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from the Baroness Cllr Jane Scott. 

32   Minutes 

 Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2016 be agreed a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

33   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

34   Chairman's Announcements 

 There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

35   Youth Grant Funding 

 The meeting consider two applications seeking 2015/16 Youth Funding and 
were asked to approve the recommendation from the Local Youth Network 
(LYN) outlined in the report, including the supplementary paper. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To award the Wiltshire Outdoor Learning team - £10,500 – For a further 

ropes course. 
 

2. To award  CCF - the ONE place - £5,000 -  For the Wood Lane Youth 
Café 

36   Area Board Development - Discussion 

 The Chairman opened a facilitated discussion with those present, to ascertain 
their views as to the further development of the Area Board. 
 
The Chairman stated, at the conclusion, that the views captured would be 
discussed at the next ABC meeting with any developments brought back to the 



Page 3 of 4 
 
 

Area Board for discussion as necessary. 

37   Community Area Grant Applications 

 The meeting  considered applications for the Community Area Grant 
scheme. The Chairman invited representatives from the groups to speak to 
their application and the meeting had an opportunity to ask any questions. 
 
The Chairman thanked those who attended to speak to their applications 
and invited them to return to the Area Board, at a suitably later date, to give 
an update regarding their projects. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To award Kington St Michael QE2 Field Group £3,821 for a Picnic Area 

 
2. To, in principle, award Langley Burrell Village Hall £4,000 for Kitchen 

and Main Hall, and to encourage the Parish Council to fund the 
remaining £1,000. 
 

3. To award Chippenham Rotary £5,000 for Rotary Hall Improvement  
 

4. To award Biddestone Cricket Club £5,000 for facilities for female 
members 
 

5. To award CCF - the ONE place £5,000 for the Wood Lane Youth Café 
 

38   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The meeting considered the report arising from the last meeting of the CATG 
and the recommendations within. It was noted that the budget available was 
finite and that there was a need to ensure 25% funding contribution from Towns 
and Parishes for projects to proceed. The Chairman was requested to raise the 
issue of the limited budget with the Cabinet Member. 
 
Resolved 
 
To agree the recommendations of the Community Area Transport Group 
as outlined in the report with the exception issue no. 4764 (Opposite the 
Star Inn The Street Hullavington) which the CATG is asked to reconsider. 

39   Town, Parish and Partner Updates 

 The meeting noted the updates received. 

40   Urgent items 

 The meeting considered, as an urgent item, a report (circulated as a 



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

supplement) that outlined application for the transfer of land at Gardners Drive, 
Hullavington in accordance with Wiltshire Council’s Community Asset Transfer 
Policy. 
 
Resolved 
 
To authorise the Solicitor of the Council to execute all documentation 
needed to implement the transfer subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The land is maintained for the benefit of the community and 
residents will be encouraged to enjoy the amenity 

 
2. A standard ‘reverter’ clause is included in the title, which will ensure 

that if the land stops being used for the benefit of the community, 
Wiltshire Council will have the option to repurchase the land for the 
sum of £1. 

41   Evaluation and Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. The next meeting of 
the Chippenham Area Board would take place on 16 January 2017. 


